A product of VULCAN-HART LOUISVILLE, KY 40201-0696
Form 24643 (MARCH 1999)
- NOTICE -
This Manual is prepared for the use of trained Vulcan Service
Technicians and should not be used by those not properly
qualified. If you have attended a Vulcan Service Sc hool for this
product, you may be qualified to perform all the procedures
described in this manual.

is fully cooked, the pan can be tilted using the handle to empty the product from the pan. The full capacity of the
pan is 16 gallons (60.6 liters) and can be mounted on a counter top or optional stand.
Model Designations
Control Location
V  X  C  T  S  16
 16 Gallon Capacity
 Skillet
 Tilting
 Counter Top
 Heating System:
     G - Gas
     E - Electric
 Vulcan
ROUND TILTING BRAISING PANS - GENERAL
Page 4 of  24
SPECIFICATIONS
Electric Brais ing Pan
AMPERAGE
1 PHASE 3 PHASE
MODEL
TOTAL
KW
208V 240V 208V 240V 480V
VECTS16 7.5 36 31.3 20.8 18.1 9.0
Gas Brais ing Pan
INPUT
BTU/HR
MANIFOLD
PRESSURE
(INCHES W.C.)
 LINE PRESSURE
(INCHES  W.C.)
    LOAD
 (WATTS)
AMPS
(MAX)
NATURAL PROPANE
    MODEL NAT. PROP. NAT. PROP. RECOMMEND MIN RECOMMEND MIN MAX
120V
60HZ
VGCTS16 30,000 30,000 3.5 10.0 7.0 5.0 11.0 11.0 14.0 180 1.5
TOOLS
Standard
� Standard set of hand tools.
� VOM with an AC current tester (meter sensitivity should be at least 20,000 ohms per volt can be used).
� Gas leak checking equipment.
� Manometer
� Temperature meter (thermocouple type)
ROUND TILTING BRAISING PANS - REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
Page 5 of  24
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
Refer to the appropriate illustration for component location and identity. Only major components are covered by
a replacement procedure.
ILLUSTRATION - ELECTRIC MODEL
ROUND TILTING BRAISING PANS - REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
Page 6 of  24
ILLUSTRATION - GAS MODEL
ROUND TILTING BRAISING PANS - REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS
Page 7 of  24
THERMOSTATS
(Electric Model)
WARNING:  DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL
POWER TO THE MACHINE AT THE MAIN
CIRCUIT BOX. PLACE A TAG ON THE CIRCUIT
BOX INDICATING THE CIRCUIT IS BEING
SERVICED.
1. Remove right console cover as outlined under
“RIGHT AND LEFT CONSOLE COVER”.
A. If replacing operating thermostat proceed
to step 2.
B. If replacing Hi Limit thermostat proceed to
step 4.
2. Remove component mounting plate to gain